the accrued liabilities, these plans have an aggregate accrued liability
of $3.86 trillion. For most plans in the study, as was the case in
2012, the recalibrated accrued liability is not substantially different
from the reported accrued liability, as shown in Figure 7.

FIGURE 7: RECALIBRATED VS. REPORTED ACCRUED LIABILITY

Sensitivity analysis
A relatively small change in the interest rate assumption can have
a significant impact on the accrued liability. The magnitude of the
accrued liability impact is a function of the makeup of the plan’s
membership: a less “mature” plan with more active members than
retirees has a higher sensitivity to interest rate changes than a
more mature plan with a bigger retiree population. Using an interest
rate that is 100 basis points higher or lower than the actuarially
determined interest rate moves the aggregate recalibrated accrued
liability by 10.6% to 13.5% (see Figure 8), but can move accrued
liability by as little as 9.2% for the most mature plans or as much as
15.1% for the least mature plans.

FIGURE 8: EFFECT OF CHANGING THE INTEREST RATE ASSUMPTION

RECALIBRATED ACCRUED
LIABILITY ($ TRILLIONS)

- 100
BASIS POINTS

ACTUARIALLY
DETERMINED

INTEREST
RATE

+ 100
BASIS POINTS

Most mature 25 plans $0.75 (+11.6%) $0.68 $0.61 (-9.2%)

Second most mature 25 plans $1.68 (+13.1%) $1.49 $1.33 (-10.4%)

Second least mature 25 plans $0.91 (+14.1%) $0.79 $0.71 (-11.1%)

Least mature 25 plans $1.04 (+15.1%) $0.90 $0.80 (-11.7%)

All 100 plans in aggregate $4.38 (+13.5%) $3.86 $3.45 (-10.6%)

0

10

20

30

40

1
5

%
+

1
0

%
-1

5
%

5
%

-1
0

%

0
%

-5
%

0
%

-5
%

5
%

-1
0

%

1
0

%
-1

5
%

1
5

%
+

N
um

be
r o

f
pl

an
s

Recalibrated  vs.  Reported Accrued Liability

2012 2013

Recalibrated AAL
is lower than
reported AAL

Recalibrated AAL
is higher than
reported AAL

0

10

20

30

40

50

150+ 100-150 50-100 0-50 Same 0-50 50-100 100-150 150+

N
um

be
r o

f
pl

an
s

Basis Point Difference in Rates

Recalibrated rate is lower
than reported rate

Recalibrated rate is higher
than reported rate

2012 2013

0

5

10

15

20

25

5
.5

0
%

-5
.7

5
%

5
.7

5
%

-6
.0

0
%

6
.0

0
%

-6
.2

5
%

6
.2

5
%

-6
.5

0
%

6
.5

0
%

-6
.7

5
%

6
.7

5
%

-7
.0

0
%

7
.0

0
%

-7
.2

5
%

7
.2

5
%

-7
.5

0
%

7
.5

0
%

-7
.7

5
%

7
.7

5
%

-8
.0

0
%

8
.0

0
%

-8
.2

5
%

8
.2

5
%

-8
.5

0
%

8
.5

0
%

-8
.7

5
%

8
.7

5
%

-9
.0

0
%

N
um

be
r o

f
pl

an
s

2012 2013

Recalibrated Interest Rate

Milliman 2013 Public Pension Funding Study

5 November 2013Rebecca A. Sielman, FSA, MAAA, EA

Investments
The plans reported an aggregate market value of assets of $2.58
trillion and an aggregate actuarial value of assets of $2.73 trillion,